

NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL Official Plan Review – Section 26 Introductory Meeting

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Town of Moosonee will be holding a Special Meeting under Section 17 and Section 26(3)(b) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, C.P. 13 as amended, to inform the public of the Town's intent to review and update the Official Plan.

DETAILS FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING ARE INCLUDED BELOW:

DATE:	Tuesday, March 4, 2025
TIME:	5:00 p.m.
LOCATION:	Town of Moosonee Municipal Office (Council Chambers)

The Special Meeting is being held in accordance with the requirements of *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, C.P. 13 as amended, to provide members of the public with an opportunity to provide comments and discuss the revisions that may be required to the Official Plan with Council. This Special Meeting is one of the items included in the Official Plan Review project and is meant to serve as an introductory meeting prior to hosting additional public consultation and engagement sessions that will provide opportunities for the public to review draft documents and to provide comments to staff and Council.

<u>Please note that this is an introductory meeting required to be held before the Official Plan is updated. There</u> will be a presentation provided by the land use planning consultants and members of the public and Council will be provided an opportunity to provide comments.

PLEASE BE ADVISED that the Town of Moosonee Official Plan came into effect in 2006 and that under Section 26 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, C.P. 13 as amended, the Council of the Municipality who adopted the Official Plan shall revise the Official Plan to ensure that it conforms with Provincial Plans, has regard to matters of Provincial interest, and is consistent with policy statement issued by the Province.

HOW TO PARTICIPATE: Should you desire to express written comments on the Official Plan Review, you may submit comments in writing to the Clerk-Treasurer in advance of the meeting. Please reference the term "New Official Plan" in the subject line of your email. The comments will be added to the public record and considered by staff. If you wish to participate in the meeting, please contact the Clerk-Treasurer (contact information below) to register.

DETAILS OF THE OFFICIAL PLAN REVIEW: The Town is required by the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, C.P. 13 as amended, to review the Official Plan to determine if the Official Plan requires changes to reflect current issues and legislation. Following the Special Meeting, comments provided by the public will be considered by staff, the land use planning consultant and Council in the Official Plan Review process.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND KEY MAP: Additional information on the Official Plan Review process can be obtained from the Town of Moosonee Municipal Office by contacting the Clerk-Treasurer (contact information below). Further information and notices of public consultation events will be provided and posted on the Town's website, including the future Open House and Statutory Public Meeting. There is no key map provided, as the Official Plan Update is applicable to all land within the corporate boundaries of the Town of Moosonee.

Dated at The Corporation of the Town of Moosonee this 24th day of January 2025.

Shelley Petten Clerk-Treasurer, The Corporation of the Town of Moosonee PO Box 727, 5 First Street, Moosonee, Ontario POL 1Y0 Phone: 705-336-2993 Fax: 705-336-2426 Email: <u>spetten@moosonee.ca</u>